## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that the Order Granting An Extension Of Time To File

An Answer To The Complaint by Regional Judicial Officer Helen

Ferrara in the matter of City of Yonkers, Docket No. RCRA-02-2009-

7103, was served on the parties as indicated below:

First Class Mail -

Kristen Kelley Wilson, Esq. DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise & Wiederkehr, LLP The Gateway Building One North Lexington Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Inter Office Mail -

Stuart Keith, Esq. Office of Regional Counsel USEPA - Region II 290 Broadway, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, New York 10007-1866

Karen Maples Regional Hearing Clerk USEPA - Region II

Dated: May 5, 2009

## UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 2

## In The Matter of:

**City of Yonkers** 

Respondent,

Proceeding Under Section 3008 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended.

ORDER

Docket No. RCRA-02-2009-7103

Respondent City of Yonkers ("Respondent"), having presented a motion to the United

States Environmental Protection Agency Regional Judicial Officer seeking an extension of time

to file its answer, and, after entertaining such motion and having read the affirmation of Kristen

Kelley Wilson, Esq., in support of such motion, it is:

ORDERED,

That Respondent has until June 30, 2009 to file its answer to the complaint in the Matter

of City of Yonkers (Docket No. RCRA - 02-2009-7103).

\_\_\_\_

Thems Supera

Honorable Helen Ferrara Regional Judicial Officer U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2